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(A)(1)(a) If a defendant is charged with a  violation of section 2919.27 of the Revised Code or of a

municipal  ordinance that is substantially similar to that section, the court  may order an evaluation

of the mental condition of the defendant  if the court determines that either of the following criteria

apply:

 

(i) If the alleged violation is a violation of a protection  order issued or consent agreement approved

pursuant to section  2919.26 or 3113.31 of the Revised Code, that the violation  allegedly involves

conduct by the defendant that caused physical  harm to the person or property of a family or

household member  covered by the order or agreement, or conduct by the defendant  that caused a

family or household member to believe that the  defendant would cause physical harm to that

member or that  member's property.

 

(ii) If the alleged violation is a violation of a protection  order issued pursuant to section 2903.213 or

2903.214 of the  Revised Code or a protection order issued by a court of another  state, that the

violation allegedly involves conduct by the  defendant that caused physical harm to the person or

property of  the person covered by the order, or conduct by the defendant that  caused the person

covered by the order to believe that the  defendant would cause physical harm to that person or that

person's property.

 

(b) If a defendant is charged with a violation of section  2903.211 of the Revised Code or of a

municipal ordinance that is  substantially similar to that section, the court may order an  evaluation

of the mental condition of the defendant.

 

(2) An evaluation ordered under division (A)(1) of this  section shall be completed no later than

thirty days from the date  the order is entered pursuant to that division. In that order, the  court shall

do either of the following:

 

(a) Order that the evaluation of the mental condition of the  defendant be preceded by an examination
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conducted either by a  forensic center that is designated by the department of mental  health and

addiction services to conduct examinations and make  evaluations of defendants charged with

violations of section  2903.211 or 2919.27 of the Revised Code or of substantially  similar municipal

ordinances in the area in which the court is  located, or by any other program or facility that is

designated by  the department of mental health and addiction services or the  department of

developmental disabilities to conduct examinations  and make evaluations of defendants charged

with violations of  section 2903.211 or 2919.27 of the Revised Code or of  substantially similar

municipal ordinances, and that is operated  by either department or is certified by either department

as being  in compliance with the standards established under division (B)(7)  of section 5119.10 of

the Revised Code or division (C) of section  5123.04 of the Revised Code.

 

(b) Designate a center, program, or facility other than one  designated by the department of mental

health and addiction  services or the department of developmental disabilities, as  described in

division (A)(2)(a) of this section, to conduct the  evaluation and preceding examination of the mental

condition of  the defendant.

 

Whether the court acts pursuant to division (A)(2)(a) or (b)  of this section, the court may designate

examiners other than the  personnel of the center, program, facility, or department involved  to make

the evaluation and preceding examination of the mental  condition of the defendant.

 

(B) If the court considers that additional evaluations of the  mental condition of a defendant are

necessary following the  evaluation authorized by division (A) of this section, the court  may order

up to two additional similar evaluations. These  evaluations shall be completed no later than thirty

days from the  date the applicable court order is entered. If more than one  evaluation of the mental

condition of the defendant is ordered  under this division, the prosecutor and the defendant may

recommend to the court an examiner whom each prefers to perform  one of the evaluations and

preceding examinations.

 

(C)(1) The court may order a defendant who has been released  on bail to submit to an examination

under division (A) or (B) of  this section. The examination shall be conducted either at the  detention

facility in which the defendant would have been confined  if the defendant had not been released on

bail, or, if so  specified by the center, program, facility, or examiners involved,  at the premises of the

center, program, or facility. Additionally,  the examination shall be conducted at the times
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established by the  examiners involved. If such a defendant refuses to submit to an  examination or a

complete examination as required by the court or  the center, program, facility, or examiners

involved, the court  may amend the conditions of the bail of the defendant and order  the sheriff to

take the defendant into custody and deliver the  defendant to the detention facility in which the

defendant would  have been confined if the defendant had not been released on bail,  or, if so

specified by the center, program, facility, or examiners  involved, to the premises of the center,

program, or facility, for  purposes of the examination.

 

(2) A defendant who has not been released on bail shall be  examined at the detention facility in

which the defendant is  confined or, if so specified by the center, program, facility, or  examiners

involved, at the premises of the center, program, or  facility.

 

(D) The examiner of the mental condition of a defendant under  division (A) or (B) of this section

shall file a written report  with the court within thirty days after the entry of an order for  the

evaluation of the mental condition of the defendant. The  report shall contain the findings of the

examiner; the facts in  reasonable detail on which the findings are based; the opinion of  the

examiner as to the mental condition of the defendant; the  opinion of the examiner as to whether the

defendant represents a  substantial risk of physical harm to other persons as manifested  by evidence

of recent homicidal or other violent behavior,  evidence of recent threats that placed other persons in

reasonable  fear of violent behavior and serious physical harm, or evidence of  present

dangerousness; and the opinion of the examiner as to the  types of treatment or counseling that the

defendant needs. The  court shall provide copies of the report to the prosecutor and  defense counsel.

 

(E) The costs of any evaluation and preceding examination of  a defendant that is ordered pursuant to

division (A) or (B) of  this section shall be taxed as court costs in the criminal case.

 

(F) If the examiner considers it necessary in order to make  an accurate evaluation of the mental

condition of a defendant, an  examiner under division (A) or (B) of this section may request any

family or household member of the defendant to provide the  examiner with information. A family or

household member may, but  is not required to, provide information to the examiner upon  receipt of

the request.

 

(G) As used in this section:
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(1) "Bail" includes a recognizance.

 

(2) "Examiner" means a psychiatrist, a licensed independent  social worker who is employed by a

forensic center that is  certified as being in compliance with the standards established  under division

(B)(7) of section 5119.10 or division (C) of  section 5123.04 of the Revised Code, a licensed

professional  clinical counselor who is employed at a forensic center that is  certified as being in

compliance with such standards, or a  licensed clinical psychologist, except that in order to be an

examiner, a licensed clinical psychologist shall meet the criteria  of division (I) of section 5122.01 of

the Revised Code or be  employed to conduct examinations by the department of mental  health and

addiction services or by a forensic center certified as  being in compliance with the standards

established under division  (B)(7) of section 5119.10 or division (C) of section 5123.04 of  the

Revised Code that is designated by the department of mental  health and addiction services.

 

(3) "Family or household member" has the same meaning as in  section 2919.25 of the Revised

Code.

 

(4) "Prosecutor" has the same meaning as in section 2935.01  of the Revised Code.

 

(5) "Psychiatrist" and "licensed clinical psychologist" have  the same meanings as in section 5122.01

of the Revised Code.

 

(6) "Protection order issued by a court of another state" has  the same meaning as in section 2919.27

of the Revised Code.
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